4,003,109$   -   4,003,109$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 94,345$   -   94,345$

Flow-through share premium -   -   -

DEFERRED INCOME TAX -   -   -

94,345   -   94,345

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

CAPITAL STOCK 4,587,128   -   4,587,128

RESERVE 418,861   (6,566)   (1) 412,295

DEFICIT (1,097,225)   6,566   (1) (1,090,659)

3,908,764   -   3,908,764

4,003,109$   -   4,003,109$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For the years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

 32

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS - continued

The October 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS

as follows:

CURRENT ASSETS Canadian GAAP Adjustment IFRS

Cash and cash equivalents 353,091$   -   353,091$

Accounts receivable 251,517   -   251,517

Exploration advances 40,000   -   40,000

Short term investments 1,679,063   -   1,679,063

Prepaid expenses 32,549   -   32,549

-

2,356,220   -   2,356,220

MINERAL EXPLORATION AND

EVALUATION ASSETS 5,781,837   -   5,781,837

-

8,138,057$   -   8,138,057$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 247,391$   -   247,391$

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 419,941   (128,460)   (2) 291,481

667,332   (128,460)   538,872

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CAPITAL STOCK 8,457,738   522,220   (2) 8,979,958

RESERVE 937,806   (39,846)   (1) 897,960

DEFICIT (1,924,819)   (353,914)   (1), (2) (2,278,733)

7,470,725   128,460   7,599,185

8,138,057$   -   8,138,057$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For the years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

 33

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of net and comprehensive loss for the year ended October 31, 2011

has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

EXPENSES

Management fees 126,619$   -$   126,619$

General and administration 37,991   -   37,991

Interest expense 846   -   846

Professional fees 90,725   -   90,725

Public company costs 144,893   -   144,893

Share based compensation 518,945   (33,280)   (1) 485,665

Travel and relatedv costs 20,324   -   20,324

940,343   (33,280)   907,063

LOSS BEFORE FINANCE INCOME AND TAXES (940,343)   33,280   (907,063)

FINANCE INCOME 10,717   -   10,717

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (929,626)   33,280   (896,346)

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES RECOVERY (EXPENSE) 102,032   (393,760)   (2) (291,728)

NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (827,594)$   (360,480)$   (1,188,074)$

TROYMET EXPLORATION CORP.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For the years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011

 34

14. TRANSITION TO IFRS - continued

Cash Flows

There were no changes to the cash flows from operating, financing or investing activites for the year

ended October 31, 2012 and the year ended October 31, 2011 as a result of the adoption of IFRS.

Accordingly, no reconciliations have been presented.

Notes to the Reconciliations

(1) Share based compensation

Under IFRS, the fair value of share based awards with vesting terms issued in exchange for the